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without the necessity of their 
gaing through an  examina
tion.

Ia addition, tribal students from NEFA 
hare been admitted to Sainik Schools 
elsewhere.  These aramgements are 
considered satisfactory.

There is no proposal at present to 
set up more Sainik Schools in Assam 
aa the Government of that State have 
not made any approach in this regard 
to the Sainik Schools Society.

S. C. and S. T. Candidates In Class I 
Services in Defence

SIM. Shri K. Haidar: Will the Minis
ter of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Scheduled Caste 
and  Scheduled  Tribe  candidates 
recruited to  Class-I services  of 
Defence so far; and

(b) the number of Scheduled Caste 
and Scheduled Tribe candidates  in 
Emergency recruitment apart  from 
general recruitment?

The Minister  of Defenoe  (Sbri 
Swaraa Singh):  (a) and (b). The
requisite information is being collect
ed and will be laid on the Table of 
the House in due course.
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CALLING  ATTENTION  TO 
MATTER OK URGENT PUBLIC 

IMPORTANCE

Com munique issued by  Indian Em
bassy in Rome allegedly giving 

WRONG FACTS  RELATINC  TO  VIEWS 

EXPRESSED «Y POP*

Shri M. L. Sondhl (New Delhi): I 
call the attention of the Minister ot 
Health and Family Planning to the 
following matter of  urgent  public 
importance and I request that  he 
may make a statement thereon:—

The communique issued by  the 
Indian Embassy in Rome allegedly 
giving a wrong statement of facta 
relating to the views expressed by 
the Pope when the Minister had an 
audience with the Pope on the 20th 
May, 1867.

The Minister  for  Health  and 
Family Planning (Dr. S.  Chaadsa- 
sekhar): I have not yet been able to 
see the Communique issued by the 
Indian Eknbassy or by the Vatican. I 
have asked for a copy  of  both, 
through a cable sent to our Embassy.
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I had a private audience with His 
Holiness the Pope Paul on the 26th 
Majr 1867 at the Vatican.  His Holi
ness spoke in Italina which  is his 
nurther-tongue and I spoke in Eng
lish.  The conversation was through 
an interpreter. His Holiness occa
sionally spoke  a few  words  ol 
English when he wanted to and when 
he thought that the interpreter was 
not <hring the  correct  translation. 
Throughout the interview 1 used the 
words  “Birth  Control",  “Family 
Planning” and “Planned Parenthood”. 
Hie whole purpose of the interview 
was to find out whether His Holiness 
and the Catholic Church were consi- 
derig relaxation ■ of  the  ban  on 
"Birth Control” for the Catholics in 
the sense of scientific contraception 
The reply given to me was to the 
effect that His Holiness was opposed 
to any scientific  contraception  and 
that His Holiness was also opposed to 
abortion.  He said that he was con
sidering all points of view including 
the non-Catholic  point of  view.  I 
promised to send him a statement ol 
the Government of India’s policy on 
population control. His Holiness said 
that he would give it a very careful 
consideration.

Sir, I have  already  asked  the 
permission of your office to  delete 
the last paragraph as, I think, it is 
unnecessary and it has been deleted 
in the revised copy.

Shri M. h. Sondhi: On a point ot 
order, Sir.

I feel this statement does not ans
wer what  is  expected  from  the 
Minister.  It is just passing on  the 
blame to other people. I believe, the 
wfaole purpose of the Call Attention 
notice is to give  the  Minister an 
opportunity to apell out and to lay 
tacts. But an attempt has been made 
hex* to hide the facts.

Hr. Speaker; The Minister  says, 
he has not seen the communique.

Shrl M. L, Sondhi: I can tell him 
about the communique.

Mr. Speaker: He can put a ques
tion.

Shri M. L, Sondhi; This is a very 
important matter.  The Vatican’s  is 
one of the best diplomacies in  the 
world.  They know what  they  say 
and how they say.  They  know it 
very well.  In this case, I find,  an 
attempt is made to minimise the criti
cism received. This is a basic thing. 
My submission is this.  He does not 
know what the Indian experts and 
what the  Institute  of  Economic 
Growth, Delhi, say on the subject. He 
issued the statement on the same day 
he left Rome. He must have seen the 
communique.  Why should the  Em* 
bassy issue the communique without 
consulting the person to  whom  it 
relates?  The  Communique  was 
issued on the same day on which the 
hon. Minister was in -Rome. Did be 
or did he not see the communique? 
If he did not see it,  what has  the 
External Affairs Minister to say about 
it.  Who provided  the  translation? 
Why did not Indian Embassy provide 
translation.? (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: Let the Minister be 
given a chance.
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%fa**JT  .̂ . . (WfWW) • • • 

aft  *wtr *n?w %it f jrwrer asvr
«rr,  f th jt jit <rta  ff qr
*«rft srvrr ?>,  jnr $ i
?r>.*rr 5ft * n?rfher v??.r ̂ ? jtt
vrft *fwr »t 5iTrw.-=r mn\j »f;w i 
'srwrsT «Tgte«T, ?*r> sstt ?b m fas* 

fifsr* T<.»Tr q? err str jf>fr riWt i 
ff«rr st jft?n n> $ irw ww *t# *zrm i

The Deputy Prim*  Minister  and 
Minister or Finance  (Shri Morarji 
Deaai): I would like to know  what 
is the point of order in this.

Mr. Speaker:  After all,  we are
using English as our official language. 
A point of order cannot throw  out 
English.

Shri M. L. Sondhi:  I have to ask
my question.

Mr. Speaker:  English cannot  be
thrown out by a point of order.
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Shri M. l>. Sondhi: My question is 
this.  Is the hon. Minister  aware 
that there is an in-bui’t tendency in 
the  thinking of this  Department 
which keeps the ' family  planning 
studies drawing heavily upon Ameri
can experience in research, in design, 
in ideology, in the techniques of pro
cessing and io on, which almost com
mits them to a clinical approach and 
the result ia that points of view which 
are different from the point of view
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represented, tor  examp'e, by  Mr. 
Ashok Mitra, who is one of the few 
I.C.S. officers who can think in  the
Government___(Interruptions) in an
article entitled how  social  legisla
tion....

Mr. Speaker: He is going entirely 
outside the subject.  This has abso
lutely no bearing on the subject. This 
is about Roman Pope. Why should he 
talk about Mr. Ashok  Mitra  and 
others?  I do not allow this.

Shri M. L. Sbndhi:  Now I come
back to Pope, Sir.

My question is this. Is he aware that 
the Holy Father is probably more in 
touch with developments which have 
helped him. On behalf of him this has 
been said.  According to the Vatican 
Press, the Holy Father has said that 
India has a veritable wealth in  its 
population and the  country  with 
proper utilisation of  its  resources 
could feed a population double  the 
number that it now has. Is the Min
ister prepared to revise his thinking 
to bring it up to date as far as both 
experts in this country and the Pope 
himself and his experts are concerned.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair (Quilon): 
The hon. Member ought to have re
mained in the Foreign Affairs.
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Mr. Speaker: What is the point of 
order?
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Hr. Speaker:  Now, we ere on a

matter relating to the Health Minister 
explaining about the Pope'* attitude. 
What is the point of order about that 
subject?
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Mr. Speaker: There is no point of
order.
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Mr. Speaker. There is no point of 
order.

Shrl M. Ik Sondhi: On a point  of 
order. On behalf of the Pope it haa 
been said—and there is an ofloe which 
exists there—that a tendentious state
ment was issued by the Indian Em
bassy. Now, it is a matter for very 
serious consideration  whether  this 
tendentious statement which has been 
issued tends to suggest that our Minis
ter and our Government are not inte
rested in education; for example, the 
money spent on population planning 
could be spent for education, and via 
education there will  be  an effect 
which will achieve population stabi
lity. That is the point of view of the 
Vatican, and it is shared by many 
right-thinking people in India also.

Mr. Speaker: There is no point of 
order in it.

Shtl M. L. Sondhi: Please tell the 
hon. Minister to get up and make a 
statement.

Shrl Hem Baraa (Mangaldai): My 
point of order is very simple. Family 
planning for India is  an  economic 
compulsion, and It our Government 
have decided on family planning, why 
is it that our Minister should run to 
Rome and see the Pope and ask for 
his blessings?  Can they not  do it 
without his blessings, if they are dead 
set on family planning? I think family 
planning is a necessity and a compul
sion for India.

An hon. Member:  What  is  the 
point of order?

Mr. Speaker: There is (10 point of 
order.  I think non. Members are 
going wide of the mark. Their state
ments have absolutely nothing to do 
with the Pope and family planning.

Shrl S. K. Taporalah (Pali): May 
I submit....

Mr. Speaker: That can be taken up 
separately. Now, Tapers to be Laid 
on the Table.


